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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: E&J Promotions, LLC of 
Florida

Zoning: PD

FLU Category: RES-6

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Greater Carrollwood 
Northdale

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Drinking Establishment

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 5,873 sq. ft.

Inside Area Requested: 5,152 sq. ft.

Outside Area Requested: 675 sq. ft.

Location: 4802 Gunn Highway, Tampa, FL 33624; Folio: 23739.0200

Introduction Summary:
This is a request for a distance separation waiver for a 4-COP Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale
& consumption of beer, wine and liquor on and off the permitted premises.  The wet zoning is sought for a cigar lounge 
and bar with a total size of 5,873 square feet, 675 square feet of which is outside area. The property is zoned PD which 
allows the host use and consideration of the proposed wet zoning.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet Yes

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 250 Feet No

No More than 3 Approved Alcoholic Beverage uses within 1,000 
feet Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable, Subject to Conditions

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: Yes Existing Alcoholic Beverage

Permit Number: SU-AB 97-0114
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS  
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure to 
residentially zoned property 

250 feet 34 feet 216 feet 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 
Commercial Buffer Zone: The establishment is situated entirely within a retail center zoned and operated for 
commercial use, providing a built-in buffer between the lounge and any residential areas or sensitive sites  
 
No Adverse Community Impact: The Porch is committed to creating a high-end, members-oriented environment 
focused on premium cigars and whiskey—not nightlife or disruptive entertainment. Operations will be tailored to a 
mature clientele with responsible service practices, limited hours, and no outdoor amplified music.  
 
Economic & Community Benefit: As a minority-owned small business, The Porch will contribute to the economic 
development of the area by generating local jobs, increasing foot traffic for adjacent businesses, and enhancing the 
tax base. The concept fills a unique niche in the community by offering a culturally enriching and upscale social venue.  
 
Enhanced Safety & Operations: The location includes ample parking, controlled entry, professional security protocols, 
and visibility from a major roadway—reducing the likelihood of loitering or disturbances.  
 
Given these circumstances, granting a waiver to allow the 4COP license at 216 feet will not result in a significant 
negative impact on surrounding land uses. Instead, it will support Hillsborough County’s goals for economic vitality, 
safe development, and vibrant mixed-use communities.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPLICATION NUMBER: SU-AB 25-1194 
LUHO HEARING DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2025 
REQUESTED CLASSIFICATION: 4-COP Case Reviewer: Jared Follin   

  

Page 3 of 7 

3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The subject site is located off Gunn Highway, a major roadway, in the Greater Carrollwood Northdale Hillsborough 
Community Plan area. The surrounding area is primarily composed of single-family residential; however, the wet 
zoning area is located within a shopping center with a variety of commercial uses. The site is also adjacent to a Circle 
K convenience store to the north.  
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North 
PD 75-0059 Convenience Store 

PD 77-0214 Single-Family Residential/Public Park 

South PD 75-0059 Single-Family Residential 

East  PD 75-0059 Single-Family Residential 

West PD 75-0059 Single-Family Residential 
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4.0 Staff Findings

LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

The proposed wet zoning is within 250 feet from residentially zoned property to the southeast.  The proposed wet 
zone area is separated from the residential property by a parking area and a 120-foot-wide public roadway. 
Additionally, the main entrance of the proposed business faces north towards the parking lot of the property, away 
from the residential property. An entrance also exists facing southwest. Further, several wet-zoned establishments and 
non-residential uses currently exist on the property.

For the reasons discussed above, staff finds that the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on 
surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated.

5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable)

Staff finds the proposed 4-COP Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE, Subject to conditions.  Approval is based 
upon the wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 5,873 square feet, as shown on the wet zone survey 
received July 31, 2025.

1. Upon approval of SU-AB 25-0840, the portion of the existing 3-PS wet zoning of the subject premises, SU-AB 
97-0114 shall be rescinded.

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2 if Applicable) 
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Cover Letter for Special Use and Alcohol 
Beverage Permit Applications 
Date: July 21, 2025 

To: Hillsborough County Development Services – Zoning Intake 

Email: ZoningIntake-DSD@hcfl.gov 

 
Re: Application Submission for Special Use Alcoholic Beverage Permit and Zoning 
Verification 
 

 
Dear Zoning Intake Team, 
 
Please accept the attached applications and supporting documentation for the following 
property: 
 
    Property Address: 4802 Gunn Hwy, Tampa, FL 33624 
    Folio Number: 23739.0200 
    Applicant: E&J Promotions, LLC of Florida 
 
We are requesting approval for a Special Use Alcoholic Beverage Permit (No Waiver 
Required) and concurrent Alcoholic Beverage Verification for a 4COP Quota license for The 
Porch Cigar and Whiskey Lounge. All required forms and documentation are included in 
this submission, including the wet-zone survey completed by David L. Smith. 
 
If there are any questions or additional materials needed, please contact me directly at 215-
806-3999 or ejpromotionsfl@gmail.com. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Arrastene Henry 
E&J Promotions, LLC of Florida 
 

25-119425-1194
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Received 
07/30/2025 
Development Services

25-119425-1194

+/-5873
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